
The following individuals have been appointed to serve the state in the implementation of HB 3106.  
Please feel free to provide comments to the group at the following email, NRTF.comments@state.or.us, 
or contact representatives individually. 

Oregon Nearshore Research Task Force 
Membership 

  

 

Seat Name Institution/Representing Contact Information 
A Gil Sylvia Superintendent, Coastal Oregon 

Marine Experiment Station, Oregon 
State University 

541-867-0284 
Gil.sylvia@oregonstate.edu  

B Craig Young Director, Oregon Institute of Marine 
Biology, University of Oregon 

541-888-2581 ext. 299 
cmyoung@uoregon.edu  

C Stephen Brandt 
(Chair) 

Director, Oregon Sea Grant 541-737-3396 
Stephen.brandt@oregonstate.edu  

D Caren Braby Manager, Marine Resources Program, 
Oregon Department of Fish and 
Wildlife 

541-867-4741 
Caren.e.braby@state.or.us  

E Bob Bailey Manager, Ocean Coastal Services 
Division, Department of Land 
Conservation and Development 

503-373-0050  ext. 281 
Bob.bailey@state.or.us 

F Onno Husing Executive Director, Oregon Coastal 
Zone Management Association 

541-265-8918 
onnohusing@class.orednet.org  

G Jeff Kroft Director (designee), Department of 
State Lands 

503-986-5280 
Jeff.Kroft@state.or.us  

H(i) Terry Thompson Local government: 
Commissioner, Lincoln County 

541-265-4100 
tthompson@co.lincoln.or.us  

H(ii) Sybil Ackerman 
(Vice Chair) 

Conservation 503-419-8454 
sybil@sybilackerman.com 

H(iii) Mike Lane Commercial fishing: 
Dungeness crab 

541-347-2551 
oceanlane@verizon.net  

H(iv) Frank Warrens Sport fishing: 
Charter 

503-228-6607 
frank@frankwarrensauto.com  

H(v) Leesa Cobb Community-based fishing:  
Port Orford Ocean Resource Team 

541-332-0627 
leesa@oceanresourceteam.org  

H(vi) Laura Anderson Nearshore industry (non-fishing): 
Local Ocean 

541-574-7959 
laura@localocean.net 

H(vii) Gus Gates Nearshore recreation (non-fishing): 
Surfrider 

541-999-0272 
ggates@surfrider.org  

b Cathy Tortorici  Federal (non-voting): 
NOAA 

503-231-6268 
Cathy.tortorici@noaa.gov  

b Roy Lowe Federal (non-voting): 
USFWS 

541-867-4550 
Roy_lowe@fws.gov  

 
Staff contact: Jenna Borberg, Sea Grant Fellow assigned to the Task Force by Governor Kulongoski’s office.   
Email: jenna.borberg@state.or.us 
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